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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
July 10, 2018 

 

REVIEW ROUND 3 

Project: 3400 W. Euclid Ave. 

Arlington Downs PUD Amendment 

Case Number: PC 18-010 

General: 
 

75. The response to comments #48, #51, #54, #55, #57, #58, #62, #64-#66, and #70-#74 are 
acceptable. 
 

76. The response to comment #49 is not acceptable. Please note that there are certain infrastructure/off-
site improvements that must be implemented when Phase II of construction begins (Phase II constitutes 
any new construction on the property beyond One Arlington), as per previous conditions of approval. 
Only the right hand turn lane from southbound Rohlwing Road to westbound Euclid Avenue may be 
deferred to a later phase, but only if agreed upon by both the Village of Arlington Heights and the 
City of Rolling Meadows. To date, no discussions on this have taken place. Please note that construction 
of the parking areas in each phase will trigger the requirement for implementation of all landscaping 
and plaza areas (where applicable) in those phases. 

 
77. The response to comment #50 is noted. Based on the re-submitted material, the Plan Commission must 

review and approve the following actions: 
a) Amendment to PUD Ordinance Numbers 12-006, 12-037, 12-039, 14-025, 15-049, and 18-

019 to allow modifications to the approved development plan for Arlington Downs. 
b) Land Use Variation to allow residential uses as a principal use in the B-2 District in Zones B and 

E. 
c) Preliminary and Final Plat of Subdivision to reconfigure lots 3 and 5 to accommodate for the 

proposed “ADR-II” and “ADR-III” residential buildings. 
d) Amendment to the hotel Special Use Permit to reduce the number of rooms from 161 to 116 

and to allow the hotel within Zone D, and to allow for development within Zone C prior to 
constructing the foundation of the hotel. 

e) Variation to Chapter 28, Section 10.4, to reduce the required on-site parking from 2,768 
spaces to 2,333 spaces. 

f) Variation to Chapter 28, Section 5.1-11.4(a), to allow dwelling units on the first floor on Lot 
5A. 

g) Section 10.7, Schedule of Loading Requirements, to waive the requirement for two (10’ x 50’) 
off-street loading berths for the retail/restaurant uses in Zone D. 

h) Section 10.2-8, to reduce the parking row widths for 60 degree angled parking from 20’ to 
17.5’ within the motor court area of ADR-II, and to reduce the width of certain drive aisles 
within the ADR-II garage to 23.5’ in width where code requires 24’ in width. 

 

78. The response to comment #52 is noted. The project narrative states that a Land Use Variation for 1st 
floor residential units is requested for Zone B, however, since no plans have yet been submitted, the 
variation will only apply to Lot 5A (ADR-II). Furthermore, the narrative includes the wrong figures for 
size of the proposed commercial in Zone D (states that 29,000 sq. ft. will be built when 30,300 sq. ft. 
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has been proposed). Finally, please note that no formal approval will be granted for the 360 units in 
Zone B and the 180 senior living units proposed in Zone C. Although the Village is generally supportive 
of the concept for the proposed future uses in these zones, an amendment to the PUD will be required 
when these developments are proposed. No catalog cuts for site lighting have been provided. Please 
provide these catalog cuts prior to final Village Board consideration of this project. 
 

79. The response to comment #53 is noted. Prior to building permit approval for any future development, 
any necessary revisions to the Declaration of Easements, Covenants, and Restrictions for the subdivision 
must be recorded, which shall provide for suitable shared access, parking, and maintenance of common 
elements within the PUD area. 

 
80. The response to comment #55 is noted. Please provide the necessary justification to the hardship 

criteria for the parking row width for the 60 degree angled parking (where 20’ wide parking rows 
are required and 17.5’ are proposed) and for the 23.5’ drive aisle width for the interior garage for 
ADR-II (where 24’ width is required). 
 

Site Plan/Landscaping: 
81. The response to comment #56 is not acceptable as outlined below: 

a) Addressed. 
b) Addressed. 
c) The civil plans, architectural plans, floor plans, and landscape plans are still uncoordinated. 

The front entrance to ADR-II is shown differently in the landscape plans and civil/paving 
plans. Please clarify if the landscape plan shall represents what is constructed in this area. 
The landscape plans shows a different configuration for the proposed pergola and 3’ tall 
decorative wall along the west side of ADR-II in comparison to what is shown on the civil 
plans. The loading areas is shown as different on the ADR-II floor plans and civil plans. The 
landscape plan shows mechanical units in this area that are not shown on other plan sets. 
Please note that a masonry wall will be required to screen the loading area of ADR-II, and 
where feasible, shall also enclose the proposed mechanical units in this area (as shown only 
on the landscape plans). 

d) Addressed. 
e) Addressed. 

 
82. The response to comment #59 is noted. Please note that the proposed LED signage will require a 

variation from the Design Commission and no approval of such variation will be granted as part of 
this PUD amendment process (a separate application to the Design Commission will be required). This 
signage/entryway feature will require further review by staff. 

 
83. The response comment #60 is noted. Please clarify what the object is that encircles this detention area 

as shown on the civil plans. If it is not a fence, what is it? 
 

84. The response to comment #61 is not acceptable. All AC units must be setback a minimum of 15’ from 
Rohlwing Road. It is strongly encouraged to locate these units on the roof. Alternatively, a masonry 
wall (setback no less than 15’ from Rohlwing Rd) on three sides of the units that is buffered with dense 
landscaping to screen the units would be required if they are ground mounted. 

 

Buildings/Uses: 
85. The response to comment #63 is noted. Please be aware that since the hotel will not have a kitchen 

for food service, a special liquor license classification may be required for the hotel bar. Please reach 
out to Diana Mikula in the Village Managers office to coordinate this. 
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Parking and Traffic: 
86. The response to comments #67 is noted. Please note that there is still an inaccuracy in the parking 

table relative to handicap parking provided on lots 1A/2A (the table states that there are 16 
handicap parking spaces provided, yet the plans indicate 10 surface handicap parking spaces and 
the table indicates 3 within the underground parking garage, which totals 13 handicap parking 
spaces). Code requires only 13 handicap spaces. Additionally, the parking table has duplicate info 
for Lot16/2B.  
 

87. The response to #68 is noted. Please note that the motor court area still requires a variation, and the 
proposed 23.5’ width for the ADR-II interior garage drive aisles require a variation. 
 

88. The response to comment #69 is noted. Please see comment #81c. 
 

89. The response to comment #73 is noted. Although the response states that garage parking will be 
available for guests and will not be restricted via access gates or checkpoints, the plans show gates 
at the entrance for restricting traffic. Please clarify. How will public parking within the garage be 
restricted for persons other than tenants or their guests if no assigned parking is designated and 
entrance into the facility is not restricted? 

 
Plat of Subdivision: 
11. The response to Plat of Subdivision comments #2, and #6-#10 are acceptable. 

 
12. The response to comment #1 is noted. Please refer to comment #79 above. 

 
13. The response to comment #3 is noted. Please remove the small hangover of the previous portion of 

Lot 2 (indicated in red below), which is no longer relevant since Lot 2 no longer exists. 
 

 
 

14. The response to comment #4 is not acceptable. The code required setback along the east side of Lot 
3A is 70’, and a building setback indicating this must be added to the Plat, and the current 25’ setback 
shall be abrogated. If relief from this code required setback is sought when development on Lot 3A is 
proposed, a variation can be requested at that time. 
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15. The response to comment #5 is noted. To clarify, the 15’ BSL to the southern side of Lot 5A should be 

added along Euclid, not Rohlwing as previously indicated. This is a code requirement and must be 
added similar to #14 above. 

 
16. Please continue to make sure all revisions include a revision date. 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 












